

NO. 19-7369

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAVID KEEN,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE TENNESSEE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

COURTNEY N. ORR
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

301 6th Avenue North
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
(615) 741-2455

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

RULE 15.2 STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

OPINIONS BELOW.....3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT10

 I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review a Decision Enforcing a State
 Statutory Restriction on Successive Collateral Review.....11

 II. Tennessee Is Not Constitutionally Compelled to Adjudicate an *Atkins* Claim
 in an Inapt Procedural Vehicle of the Petitioner’s Choosing.....13

 III. Tennessee Courts Properly Denied the Petitioner’s Motion to Reopen Post-
 Conviction Proceedings Because *Moore* Did Not Announce a New
 Constitutional Rule Requiring Retroactive Application.16

 IV. Petitioner Identifies No Relevant Split of Authority.18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 5, 10, 16, 17

Bush v. State,
428 S.W.3d 1, 13 (Tenn. 2014)..... 13

Chaidez v. United States,
568 U.S. 342 (2013)..... 16

Coleman v. State,
341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)..... 7

Coleman v. Thompson,
501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 12

Hall v. Florida,
572 U.S. 701 (2014)..... 8, 10, 16, 17

Keen v. Carpenter,
No. 07-2099-SHM-dkv (W.D. Tenn. May, 5, 2015) 9

Keen v. State,
No. W2018-01059-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Aug. 20, 2019) 3

Keen v. State,
No. W2018-01059-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 21, 2019)..... 3

Keen v. State,
No. W2016-02463-CCA-R3-ECN, 2017 WL 3475438
(Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 11, 2017)..... 8

Keen v. State,
No. W2016-02377-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. May 24, 2017)..... 9

Keen v. State,
No. W2016-02377-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 18, 2017)..... 9

Keen v. State,
398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012)..... 5, 6, 7

<i>Keen v. State</i> , No. W2004-02159-CCA-R3-PD, 2006 WL 1540258 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 5, 2000)	5, 6, 15
<i>Keen v. Tennessee</i> , No. 19-7369 (Nov. 13, 2019).....	3
<i>Keen v. Tennessee</i> , 571 U.S. 869 (2013).....	8
<i>Keen v. Tennessee</i> , 550 U.S. 938 (2007).....	6
<i>Keen v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 907 (2001).....	5
<i>Keen v. Westbrook</i> s, No. 15-5597 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2017).....	9
<i>Keen v. Westbrook</i> s, No. 15-5597 (6th Cir. Nov. 11, 2017).....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	14
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. ____, 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	11
<i>Murray v. Giarrantano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	11, 15
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	11
<i>State v. Hall</i> , No. E1997-00344-SC-DDT-DD (Tenn. Dec. 13, 2019).....	15

<i>State v. Keen</i> , 31 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2000).....	5
<i>State v. Keen</i> , No. 02C01-9709-CR-00365, 1999 WL 61058 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 10, 1999).....	5
<i>State v. Keen</i> , 926 S.W.2d 727 (Tenn. 1994).....	4
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	16
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001).....	5, 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., art. III, § 2.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	3, 11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-102(c).....	4, 11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(1)	4, 12, 16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-122	4, 12

OTHER AUTHORITY

1990 Tenn. Pub. Acts, ch. 730, 1038.....	5
--	---

RULE 15.2 STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY

State v. Keen, 926 S.W.2d 727 (Tenn. 1994) (direct appeal from petitioner's conviction and sentence)

State v. Keen, No. 02C01-9709-CR-00365, 1999 WL 61058 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 10, 1999) (direct appeal from resentencing hearing)

State v. Keen, 31 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2000) (direct appeal from resentencing)

Keen v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 907 (2001) (denying certiorari in direct appeal from resentencing)

Keen v. State, No. W2004-02159-CCA-R3-PC, 2006 WL 1540258 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jun 5, 2006) (appeal from denial of post-conviction relief)

Order, *Keen v. State*, No. W2004-02159-SC-R1-PD (Tenn. Oct. 30, 2006) (denying application for permission appeal in post-conviction appeal)

Keen v. Tennessee, 550 U.S. 938 (2007) (denying certiorari in post-conviction appeal)

Order, *Keen v. State*, No. W2011-00789-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. June 29, 2011) (order denying permission to appeal from denial of petitioner's 2010 motion to reopen post-conviction proceedings)

Keen v. State, 398 S.W.3d 594 (Tenn. 2012) (affirming the denial of the petitioner's 2010 motion to reopen post-conviction proceedings)

Keen v. Tennessee, 571 U.S. 869 (2013) (denying certiorari in appeal from petitioner's 2010 motion to reopen post-conviction proceedings)

Order, *Keen v. Carpenter*, No. 07-2099-SHM-dkv (W.D. Tenn. May 5, 2015), ECF No. 131 (denying federal habeas corpus relief)

Order, *Keen v. State*, No. W2016-02377-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 8, 2017) (denying permission to appeal from the petitioner's 2016 motion to reopen post-conviction proceedings)

Order, *Keen v. State*, No. W2016-02377-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. May 24, 2017) (denying permission to appeal from the petitioner's 2016 motion to reopen post-conviction proceedings)

Keen v. State, No. W2016-02463-CCA-R3-ECN, 2017 WL 3475438 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 11, 2017) (appeal from denial of petition for writ of error coram nobis)

Order, *Keen v. Westbrook*, No. 15-5597 (6th Cir. Nov. 1, 2017), ECF No. 21 (order granting certificate of appealability in federal habeas corpus proceedings)

Order, *Keen v. State*, No. W2016-02463-SC-R11-ECN (Tenn. Dec. 11, 2017) (denying permission to appeal in error coram nobis proceedings)

Order, *Keen v. Westbrooks*, No. 15-5597 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2017), ECF No. 26 (staying federal habeas corpus appeal)
